

**IN THE STATE OF MICHIGAN
COURT OF CLAIMS**

KELLIE SAUNDERS, ERIK VARGA,
LISA SHEPHARD, DAWN DAVIS,
AND JENNIFER LARKE,
individual UIA Claimants,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 22-000007-MM

v.

Hon. Brock A. Swartzle

STATE OF MICHIGAN
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
AGENCY and JULIA DALE, in her
official capacity,

Defendants.

David M. Blanchard (P67190)
Frances J. Hollander (P82180)
BLANCHARD & WALKER PLLC
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
221 N. Main Street, Suite 300
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 929-4313
blanchard@bwlawonline.com
hollander@bwlawonline.com

Shannon W. Husband (P60352)
Rebecca M. Smith (P72184)
Laura A. Huggins (P84431)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Defendants
3030 W. Grand Blvd., Ste 9-600
Detroit, MI 48202
(313) 456-2200
HudsonS1@michigan.gov
SmithR72@michigan.gov
HugginsL@michigan.gov

**MARCH 10, 2022 MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION TO SUSPEND
COLLECTION ACTIVITIES AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

RECEIVED by MCCOC 3/10/2022 4:11:34 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESIII

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 1

III. LEGAL STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 2

IV. PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS NECESSARY AND APPROPRIATE TO PROTECT THE STATUS QUO 2

 A. *Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on the Merits of Each of Their Claims When Unambiguous Statutory Law Forbids the Very Actions the Agency is Taking* 4

 1. **The Agency is Prohibited by Statute from Reconsidering an Issue More than a Year After the Initial Determination on that Issue**..... 4

 2. **The Agency Fails to Fulfill Its Duty to Consider Overpayments For Waiver Based on Agency Error and Has Not Issued Required Determinations** 8

 3. **The Agency is Prohibited by Federal and State Law From Collecting Before a Determination Becomes Final**..... 12

 B. *Irreparable Harm will Result Without an Injunction When Defendants Seize Property Without a Hearing and Before Plaintiffs Have Had an Opportunity to Challenge the Constitutionality of State Collection Activity* 17

 C. *Plaintiffs Have No Adequate Remedy Other than Injunction When, Absent an Injunction, Seizure of Property Will Occur Before the Constitutionality of Collection Activity Can Be Adjudicated* 19

 D. *Plaintiffs Face Imminent Harm and Defendants Do Not Suffer Any Immediate Burden By Pausing Collections Related to the Challenged Practices* 20

 E. *The Public Interest Favors Preliminary Injunction When Defendants’ Collection Activity Is Unconstitutional* 22

 F. *Plaintiffs and Putative Class Members Have Standing to Raise Their Claims in This Venue*..... 23

V. CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Attorney Gen v Thomas Solvent Co, 146 Mich App 55; 380 NW2d 53 (1985) 20

California Department of Human Resources Development v Java,
402 US 121; 91 S Ct 1347; 28 L Ed 23 666 (1971)..... 10

Cavanaugh v Looney, 248 US 453 (1919)..... 18

Connection Distributing Co v Reno, 154 F 3d 281 (CA6 1998) 23

Cummins v Robinson Twp, 283 Mich App 677; 770 NW2d 421 (2009)..... 19

Dep’t of Licensing & Regulatory Affairs/Unemployment Ins. Agency v Lucente,
___ Mich ___; ___ NW2d ___ (2021) (Docket Nos. 160843, 160844)..... 7, 8, 15

Detroit Fire Fighters Ass’n IAFF Local 344 v City of Detroit,
482 Mich 18; 753 NW2d 579 (2008)..... 2

Dow v State, 396 Mich 192; 240 NW2d 450 (1976) 15

Grand Rapids v Central Land Co, 294 Mich 103; 292 NW 579 (1940) 4

Lee v Michigan Employment Sec Com, 346 Mich 171; 78 NW2d 309 (1956)..... 8

Manor House Apartments v City of Warren, 204 Mich App 603; 516 NW2d 530 (1994) 20

Mich Coalition of State Emple Unions v Mich Civil Serv Comm’n, 465 Mich 212 (2001)..... 23

Mullane v Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co,
339 US 306; 70 S Ct 652; 94 L Ed 865 (1950)..... 15

Philip Morris USA Inc v Scott, 561 US 1301; 13 S Ct 1; 177 L Ed 2d 1040 (2010)..... 18

Pontiac Fire Fighters Union Local 376 v City of Pontiac,
482 Mich 1; 753 NW2d 595 (2008)..... 2

Royster v Mich Employment Security Comm, 366 Mich 415, 421; 115 NW2d 106 (1962)..... 7

Sampson v Murray, 415 US 61; 94 S Ct 937; 39 L Ed 2d 166 (1974) 18

Sidun v Wayne Co Treasurer, 481 Mich 503; 751 NW2d 453 (2008) 15

Slis v State, 332 Mich App 312; 956 NW2d 569 (2020) 4

RECEIVED by MCCOC 3/10/2022 4:11:34 PM

Unemployment Insurance Appeals Comissions Order,
 UIAC Appeal Docket No. 264016 (October 26, 2021) 7

Unemployment Insurance Appeals Comissions Order,
 UIAC Appeal Docket No. 264147W (October 27, 2021) 7

Unemployment Insurance Appeals Comissions Order,
 UIAC Appeal Docket No. 264147W-REH (January 25, 2022)..... 6, 7

Universal Am-Can Ltd v Attorney General, 197 Mich App 34; 494 NW2d 787 (1992)..... 24

STATUTES

1936 PA 1, MCL 421.1 through 421.75 2

26 USC 6402(f)(3)(A)..... 16

26 USC 6402(f)(3)(B)..... 16

26 USC 6402(f)(3)(C)..... 16

42 USC 503(a)(3)..... 16

MCL 421.2(1) 22

MCL 421.32a(1)-(3) 6, 16

MCL 421.32a(2) 6, 8

MCL 421.62(a) 8, 16

MCL 421.62(c) 16

MCL 462.61(a)(iii) 9

MCL 600.6419(1)(a)..... 2

TREATISES

Collateral Attacks on Deportation Orders: The Second Circuit Banishes the Ghost of Spector,
 50 Brook L Rev 721, 746 (1984) 20

REGULATIONS

Unemployment Insurance Program Letter No. 01-16, *Federal Requirements to Protect Individual Rights in State Unemployment Compensation Overpayment Prevention and Recovery Procedures* (October 1, 2015)..... 13

Unemployment Insurance Program Letter No. 01-96, *The Legal Authority of Unemployment Insurance Program Letters and Similar Directives* (October 5, 1995) 12

Unemployment Insurance Program Letter No. 23-80, *Implementation of Waiver of Overpayment Provisions in State UI Laws* (March 11, 1980) 12
